surance incidental to promotion of thrift or the borrowing of money for provident and productive purposes including, but not limited to the following types of group or individual insurance: fire, theft, automobile, life and temporary disability; to be the policy holder of a group insurance plan or a sub-group under a master policy plan and to disseminate information to its members concerning the insurance provided thereunder; to remit premiums to an insurer or the holder of a master policy on behalf of a credit union member, provided that the credit union shall obtain written authorization from such member for remittance by share or deposit withdrawals or through proceeds of loans made by such members, or by permitting the credit union to make such payments from the member's funds prior to deposit; and to accept from the insurer reimbursement for the actual cost of ministerial tasks performed pertaining to insurance;

(14) In furtherance of the twofold purpose of promoting thrift among its members and creating a source of credit for them at legitimate rates of interest for provident purposes, and not in limitation of the specific powers hereinbefore conferred, to have all the powers enumerated, authorized, and permitted by this chapter, and such other rights, privileges and powers as may be incidental to, or necessary for, the accomplishment of the objectives and purposes of the credit union.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 309—S.F.No.1820

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Marshall county; authorizing the county law library to be supported by certain judicially imposed fee charges.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MARSHALL COUNTY; LAW LIBRARY; JUDICIALLY IMPOSED FEES. The board of county commissioners of the county of Marshall may by resolution establish a fee system for the county law library, for the use of the judges of the district and county courts, all county and municipal officials, the members of the bar and the inhabitants of the county.

Sec. 2. MANAGEMENT. The management of any library so established shall be under a board of three law library trustees, the members of which board shall serve without compensation and shall be appointed by the judges of the district and county courts in the county. The board shall first meet immediately after its appointment and shall hold its annual meeting thereafter on the first day of the first regular term of the district court in the county in each year, at which first meeting and at each annual meeting thereafter it shall select from its

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

members a president and a secretary, who shall each hold his office until the following annual meeting. When the board is first appointed there shall be appointed one trustee whose term shall extend until the first annual meeting, one trustee whose term shall extend until the second annual meeting, and one trustee whose term shall extend until the third annual meeting of the board after such appointment. Immediately prior to each annual meeting there shall be appointed a trustee whose term shall commence at the annual meeting and extend until the third annual meeting after the annual meeting he takes his office. Vacancies in office shall be filled for the unexpired term.

- Sec. 3. BOARD OF TRUSTEES TO MAKE BY-LAWS. The board of trustees shall adopt and may from time to time thereafter amend and alter such by-laws, rules and regulations for the conduct of its business, the government of the library and the use thereof as shall be expedient and conformable to law. It may accept on behalf of the county a gift, grant, devise or bequest, or the loan of books or other property for the use or purposes of the library, and carry out the conditions of the donation or loan. It may purchase books or other library facilities upon conditional sales contract, or otherwise, the purchase price therefor to be paid out of the county law library fund. The title to the library and the property thereof, except the books and property as shall be leased or loaned to it, shall vest and be in the county establishing the library. The board of trustees may sell or exchange items of the property of the library which it deems no longer suitable or advantageous for the purposes of the library, upon terms as it may deem best. It shall, before the second Monday of January of each year, file with the county auditor a report containing a detailed statement of the receipts and disbursements for the preceding year and a detailed inventory of the property belonging to the library and the property loaned or leased to it. The county board shall provide suitable rooms in the court house for the use of the library.
- Sec. 4. FEES FOR EXPENSES. It shall be the duty of the clerk of the ninth judicial district and the duty of the clerk of court of the county court district of Marshall, Red Lake and Pennington to collect in each civil suit, action or proceeding filed in his court relating to Marshall county, in the manner in which other fees are collected therein, and in addition thereto, as a county law library fee:
- (a) The sum of \$3 from the plaintiff or person instituting the suit, action or proceedings at the time of the filing of the first paper therein, and
- (b) The sum of \$3 from the defendant or other adverse or intervening party, or any one or more of several defendants or other adverse or intervening parties appearing separately from the others, to be collected when his or their appearance is entered in the action or proceeding or when the first paper on his or their part is filed therein.

The county law library fees shall be costs in the case and taxable

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

as such. The provisions of this section shall not apply to actions or proceedings commenced by the state, the county or any municipality; to garnishment proceedings, to the filing of transcripts, to compensation awards or to complaints in intervention in receivership proceedings.

Sec. 5. **PROBATE FEES.** It shall be the duty of the clerk of court of the county court district of Marshall, Red Lake and Pennington in each proceeding in the county court relating to Marshall county in the matter of the estate of a deceased person looking to the entry of a decree determining the descent of real estate or of a decree or order for distribution of the estate, except in summary administrative procedures for small estates pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 524.3-1203 or 524.3-1204 or in summary proceedings instituted pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 525.51, to collect, as a county law library fee, the sum of \$3 from the petitioner instituting the proceeding at the time of the filing of the first petition therein. The disbursement shall be an item of expense of administration of the estate, entitling the petitioner to reimbursement therefor out of the estate.

Sec. 6. COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS TO INCLUDE LIBRARY FEE. In Marshall county there shall be included in the costs or disbursements assessed against the defendant convicted in the district court or county court of the violation of any statute or municipal ordinance, in all criminal prosecutions in which, upon conviction, the defendant may now or hereafter be subject to the payment of the costs or disbursements of the prosecution in addition to a fine or other penalty, the sum of \$3, as a county law library fee. Upon the payment of the costs or disbursements it shall be the duty of the clerk of the district court and the clerk of the county court, in whose court the costs or disbursements are collected or paid, to report and remit the library fee at the time and in the manner specified in section 7. Provided, the item of costs or disbursements may not be assessed for any offense committed prior to the establishment of the county law library, and, provided further, that the item of costs or disbursements may not be assessed in any criminal case where the fine assessed is \$10 or less.

Sec. 7. FEES TO BE ALLOTTED TO LAW LIBRARY. All county law library fees shall be allotted for the acquisition and maintenance of the law library. The clerk of the district court and the clerk of the county court making collection of the fees shall, prior to the fifth day of each month, make and file a report with the county auditor of all actions, proceedings and prosecutions in which the fees have been collected in his court during the preceding month, and the amount of the fees so collected, and pay the fees to the county treasurer, taking his receipt therefor. The county treasurer shall place all moneys so paid to him and all other moneys paid to him for the uses, benefit or purposes of the library in the county law library fund, and shall be authorized to disburse the moneys upon the order of the board of trustees, to pay the necessary expenses of acquiring, equipping and maintaining the library.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 8. This act is effective upon approval by the county board of Marshall county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 310-S.F.No.2025

[Coded]

An act relating to nursing homes; requiring training for certain nursing assistants; providing a penalty.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. [144A.61] NURSING HOMES; NURSING ASSISTANT TRAINING. Subdivision 1. PURPOSE. The purpose of this act is to improve the quality of care provided to patients of nursing homes by assuring that approved programs for the training of nursing assistants are established as necessary throughout the state.
- Subd. 2. **NURSING ASSISTANTS.** For the purposes of this act "nursing assistant" means a nursing home employee, including a nurse's aide or an orderly, who is assigned by the director of nursing to provide or assist in the provision of direct patient care services under the supervision of a registered nurse. The board of nursing may, by rule, establish categories of nursing assistants who are not required to comply with the educational requirements of this act.
- Subd. 3. **CURRICULA.** The commissioner of education shall develop curricula which may be used for nursing assistant training programs for employees of nursing homes. The curricula, as approved by the board of nursing, shall be utilized by all facilities, institutions, or programs offering nursing assistant training programs.
- Subd. 4. **TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE.** The commissioner of education shall, upon request, provide necessary and appropriate technical assistance in the development of nursing assistant training programs.
- Subd. 5. APPROVAL OF CURRICULA. The board of nursing shall review and approve curricula developed by the commissioner of education and any other educational authorities for nursing assistant training programs for employees of nursing homes.
- Subd. 6. TRAINING MANDATED. Each nursing assistant hired to work in a nursing home on or after July 1, 1977, shall have successfully completed an approved nursing assistant training program or shall be enrolled in the first available approved training program which is scheduled to commence within 60 days of the date of the assistant's

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout